Rule2 LIS Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from

administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company Number
HATL Realisations Limited (tormeriy Howorth A 02270947
Technology Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester 3351 of 2009

District Registry

(full name of court)

We (2) David James Kelly and Len David Green ot PricewaterhouseCoopers [ LP, Bensen House, 33
(a) Insurt name(s) and

address{es) of Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
administrator(s)

(b} Insert name and address
of registered office ot

company Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4JP

(¢} [nsert date of
appotment

(d) Insert name DfJPP“C‘":” on (c) 9 December 2009 by (d) the directors of the Company
appointor

having been appointed admanistrator(s) of (b) HATL Reahsations Limited, C/o Benson House, 33

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply

We attach & copy of the final progress report

Jmnt Admmls rafor

Dated 3' l% \;) Cla

Contact Details:

Faye Sargent

You do not have 1o give any coatact nformation m PricewatethouseCoopers LLP, Benson House 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS 1 4P
the. box opposite but 1f you do it wiil help Companies

House to contact you it therg ts a query on the torm
The contact informaten that you give wilt be visible Tcl10113 289 4162

to scarchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange
When you have compluted and signed this fonm please send it the Regastrar of Companies ot
’ Companies House, Crown Way, CardufY, CFIL4 JUZ 1Y 33050 Carditf

01/06!2012 #143
COMPANIES HOUSE




_k

pwc

~
<
=]
&
w P
r . * t
To all known Creditors AOB 01/06/2012 #1260
COMPANIES HOUSE
L June 2012
Qur ref- MRC FS/31052012/HATL/420 PF10
Dear Sus
HATL Realisations Limited (formerly Howorth Air Technology Limited) — in

Administration (“the Company™)
The Jomnt Admimstrators (“the Admimstrators™) previously reported on 30 December 2011 and are

pleased to provide their final progress report on the Admimstration of the Company pursuant to Rules
2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ("IR86")

The Administrators are required to provide certamn statutory information pursuant to Rule 2 47(1)
IR86, which 1s shown in Appendix A to this report The Admumistrators are also required to provide a
summary of their proposals, which is shown at Appendix C.

Details of the steps taken dunng the Admimstration and the outcome are set out below
Statutory and financial information

The Administrators enclose the following for your information

s  Appendix A Statutory information in respect of the Company,

e Appendix B Administrators' receipts and payments account to 31 May 2012;
e AppendixC Administrators’ time costs from to 31 May 2012;

e AppendixD Administrators’ Proposals,

+  Appendix E Statement ot Creditors’ Rights;

+ Form224B Notice of the Administrators’ progress report,

e Formz2 358 Notice ot move from admimstration to chssolution

Overview of the administration

Ihe Administrators enculated thetr proposals to all creditors on 1 February 2010 detaihing how the
puipose of the Admimstration would be achieved and further repotts have explained the progress of
the Admnistration to 8 December 2011 At that time, all assets had been reahsed and the main 1ssuces
outstanding were the distribution ot tunds to the secured cieditor and also to make a distribution to
unsecuied crechtors by virtue of the Prescribed Part

Pricewater houseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 3,3 Wellington Street, Leeds LSt pdP
I ovgq(0) 113 289 qooo, F+ 44 (0) 113 289 J460, Www pwe co uk

PurexaterhguieCoopers LLP 15 1 Amitrd bty partnetshio «agpstered in Ergland mth rogistared numpoer 0G301525 The reqistered othcg of Price aaterpousel.copurs
LL# 15 1 Frobankirent Pface London WC2AN GRH  Prcew steihousel aopers LLP 15 authonsed and raguiated by the Finarool Services Authonty tor designated
i gagtrant buoir 55




I tefer you to my previous reports for further details and background to the Administration, which are

not repeated here for the purposes of this report.

Asset Realisations

Total realisations 1n the Admimistration to date are as summansed 1n the followng table

HATL Realisations

E

Fieehold Piopeity 425,000
Rent 65,000
Goodwill/Intellectual Property 1
Contracts 1
wIpP 100,271
Stock 154,913
Chattel assets 10,000
Sale of Pharmaceutical Business 48,000
Cash in Hand 1,442
Sundry Debts 110,318
Book Debts 721,238
Pre appointment VAT refunds 75,099
Corporate Tax Refund 51
Office Equipment 481
Refunds 4,440
Interest Received 2,108
Total 1,918,363

Estitmated outcome for creditors

Secured Credito

The Company’s banking facilities were with the Royal Bank of Scotland Plc (“the Bank™). At the date of
appomtment, the outstanding mdebtedness due to the Bank 1n respect of the Company was £1 6
mullion [nterest and charges on this amount continued to accrue post admimistration

The lending 1s secured by fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company, as well as a cross
guarantee provided by WesFM Reahsations Limited (“Wes FM") another group company that was also
m admumstration

Bank debt across the whole group, which consisted of HATL, Wes ¥M and Howarth Air Technology
Group Limited totalled c£5 4mn and was guaranteed from HATL and WesFM

Distributions totalling £1,201,958 have been made to the Bank from the HATL admimstration, under
the terms of 1ts secunty

Page 2ot 5




g !

pwc

The Admimstrators are currently awating a tefund of £22,000 1n 1espect of CIS, subcontractor
deductions from HM Revenue and Customs This will also be paid to the Bank should this be recewed.
As this has not yet been been rece ed 1t 1s not shown on the attached receipts and payments xccount

‘The Bank has suffered a significant shortfall in respect of its lending across all three companies.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims arise 1n respect of unpaid wages, subject to statutory lirmts and hohday pay for
employees

Preferential claims totalling £149,979 were agreed and admitted and a dividend of 100p In the £ was
paid on 31 March 2011,

Unsecured Creditors

The Admunistrators formed the view that the Company had insufficient property to enable a
chstribution to be paid to the unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part
The Precribed Part (Section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside for unsecured
crecdhtors. This equates to.

s 50% of net property up to £10,000

e 20% of net property 1n excess of £10,000

» Subject to a maximum amount of £600,000

The Prescribed Part applies to the Company as there are charges created and registered at Companies
House following the Precribed Part order coming nto force on 15 September 2003.

‘The Prescribed Part available to unsecured non-preferential creditors was calculated as follows

Prescribed Part 197,066
Less costs ot distributing the Prescribed Part (37.000)
Prescribed Part available to unsecured non-preferential creditors 160,066

A first and final dvidend of 5 46 pence 1n the pound, by virtue of the Prescribed Part, was declared on
13 January 2012

Investigations into the conduct of directors
‘The Admmistrators have 4 duty to teview the conduct ot everyone who acted as a director of the
Company m the thiee years prior to the Admumstration and report to the Insolvency Service on their

findings ‘The Admmstrators can confirm that & return has been submutted, however, for
contidentiality reasons, [ am unable to give any further infoimation

Page 3ot s



g !

pwc

Receipts & payments account

Attached at Appendix B 1s a summary of the receipts and payments in relation to the Company from
the date of appointment to 31 May 2012.

Administrators’ remuneration
In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) IR86, as there are no funds available to distnbute to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue ot the Prescnbed Part, the Administrators remuneration 15 fixed by the

approval of the secured and preferential creditors Remuneration of £149,995 has been drawn

A breakdown of the time costs incurred by grade and work type from the date of the Admimistrators
appomtment to 31 May 2012 18 enclosed at Appendix C.

Creditors’ rights

A statement of creditors’ rghts n relation to the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses 1s set out
at Appendix E.

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Admumistrators have used the professional advisors histed below The
Adminstrators have also indicated alongside, the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

Service Provided Name of Professional | Basis of Fee Amount paid
Firm

Legal advice Walker Morns LLP Time costs £82,797 42

Tax in Ireland Howarth Bastow Time Costs L£2,776 81
Charlston

Property services Wignall Brownlow Time Costs E£9,051

Contract debt advice Nasmiths Fixed fee and ime cost | F14,400

The choices were based on the Admimistrators’ perception of the advisors’ experience and abihity to
perform this type ot work, the complesty and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them The Adminstrators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they
are reasonable 1n the circumstances of this case

Discharge from liability

Pursuant to Paragraph 98(3)(a) Schedule Bi of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“Sch.B1 IA86"), approval was
obtained from the secured creditor as to the timing ot the discharge of the Administrators’ hability 1n
respect of the admnistration

1he Admimistrators’ discharge from hability, pursuant to Paragraph g8(2)(h) Sch B1 [A86, will he

cffective two weehs after submitting the final progress repott ot the Admnistration to the Registrar of
Companes

Page 4ot 5




pwc

Exit from the Administration

The objective of the administration has been achieved, all assets have been realised and funds have
been distributed to the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors ‘The Admimstrators are now n a
posttion to cease to act in this case

In accordance with the proposals approved by creditors, a Notice of move to dissolution was sent by
the Admunistrators to the Registrar of Companies on 31 May 2012, 1n accordance with Paragraph 84
Sch.B1 [A86. .

Upon registration of the Notice with the Regustrar, the appointment of the Adminstrators wiil cease to
have effect. Three months after registration, the Company will be deemed dissolved

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Faye Sargent on
0113 289 4164 or faye sargent@uk pwe com

Yours fathfully
For and on behalf of the Company

RaSeSNVSEN

David Kelly
Jownt Admimistrator

DPawnid Jumes Kelly und lan Duvwd Green were appomted Jount Admestrators of the Company, to inanage 16" affairs, business
and property as 1ts' agents and without personal habdity Both are heensed i the United Kingdom to uct gs nsolvency
practittoners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Cngland & Wales

Pagesot s




Statutory and other information

Appendix A

Court details for the
Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester
District Registry 3351 of 2009

Full name:

HATL Realisations Limited (formerly Howorth Aur
Technology Limited)

Former trading name:

Howorth Air Technology Limited

Registered number:

02270947

Registered address:

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Company directors:

Steven Howes, Adnan Parkin, Peter Lewis, Philip
Charles White and Andrew Charles Steel

Company secretary:

Pinsent Masons Secretarnal Limited

Shareholdings held by the
directors and secretary:

Nil

Date of the Administration
appointment:

9 December 2009

Administrators’ names and
addresses:

Dawid James Kelly of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 101
Barbirolli Square, Lower Mosley Street, Manchester,
Mz 3PW, and Ian David Green  of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33
Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Appointor’s / applicant’s name
and address:

The Dhrectors of the Company, Victoria Works, Lorne
Street, Farnworth, Bolton, Lancashire, BL4 7LZ

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Objective (b), achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company was wound up (without first being 1n
Admumstration) or, failing that, objective (c), realising
property n order to make a distnibution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

Division of the Administrators’

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 1A86, during the

responsibilities: pertod for which the Administration 1s 1n force, any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done
by an administrator may be done by either or both of
the Admimistrators acting jointly or alone

Proposed end of the Dissolution

Administration:

Dividend to unsecured creditors:

5 46 p after costs, paid 13 January 2012

Final prescribed part

Prescribed part after costs - £160,066

Whether and why the
Administrators intend to apply to
court under Section 176A(35) IA86:

Not applicable

The European Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation(EC) No. 1346/2000 of
29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies to this Administration and the proceedings are
main proceedings




\ppendix B

HA 1L Realisations Lumited (formerly Howorth A Technology Limited)

(In Administration)

Adminstrators' abstract of receipts and payments

Mrectors' 9 December 9 December Folal from 9
Statement of 2009to 8 2ot1to 3t May December
Affairs December 2011 2012 2009 to 31 May
2012
£ E E £
HIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
jon,000  Trechold Property 425,000 - 425,000
= Rent 65,000 - 65,000
t  Goodwill and miellectual property 1 - 1
1 Contracts 1 - 1
- Interest 122 52 474
490,424 52 490.476
COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Insurance (3,732) - (3,732)
Tegal Fees and Disbutsements (11,605) - (11,605)
Agents' Fees (B,go1) - (8,901)
Office Holder's fees (25,000) - (25,000)
Bank charges (92) (60} {152)
(v,330} (60) (49,100)
DISTRIBUTIONS TO FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Distnbution to secured creditors (449,112} 8,026 (441,086)
BALANCE OF FIXED CHARGE FUNDS (8,018) 8,018 [()]
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Work 1n Progress (Project 4407) 100,271 - 100,271
154,913 Stock 154,917 - 154,913
10,000  Chattel assets 10,000 - 10,000
$ale of Pharmacewtical business 48,000 - 48,000
Interest 1,459 175 1,634
Cish o hand 1,442 - 1,942
Book debts 721,238 - 721,238
sundry debts 111,898 (1,580) 110,318
Pre appomtment VAT refund 57,648 17,451 75,000
Office equipment 481 - 481
Third Party Funds - -
Refunds 4,440 4,440
Cuorporation Tax refund 51 51
VAT refund 40,645 6,223 46,868
VAT payable 42,609 - 92 609
1,545,095 22,270 1,567,165
COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Wages and salares (6,714) (6,734)
PAYE/NIC (2,299) - (2,299)
Legal fees (70,769) (645) {71,414)
Legal Dighursements (636} - (636)
Agents Fees (5,500) - (5,500)
Professional Fees (11,177) - (11,177}
Office Holder's Fees (68,965) (56,090} (124 995)
(ffice Holder's kxpenses (5.758) (1,529) (7,287}
Statutory Advertising (221) - {z21)
Retention of Ntle Payments {19,000} - {19,000}
Bank Charges (169) (1310) (299)
Debt Collection Fees (99,936) (1,979) {101,915)
Insurance (1,616) - {1,616)
Intercompany loan to HATGL (2.500) - (2,500)
Storage costs - (198) (198)
Search Fees (18) - (18)
YA irrecoverable (558) (55%)
VAT recenable (59,750) (9,146) (68,896)
VAT payment (70 582) - (7o,582)
(425,630) 70,211} (495,841)
PRFFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Fmiployees arrears uf wages and holidays (149,025) (954} (134,979)
(149,025} {v54) (149,979}
DISTRIBUTIONS O FT1 OATING CHARGE CRLDITORS R
Distribution to secured creditors (565,147) {t45,725) (760 872)
BALANCE OF FLOATING CHARGE FUNDS 105,293 {244,640} 160,673
UNSFCURED CREDI1ORS
Lrade creditors - {160,673) (160,671)
- (160,673) (160,673)
AY
IOTAL BALANCI AT BANK 197,275 ( 147,275} i




i¥1ze

26 G128
£z goz
62 5gt
b ST
18 gt

19 Soc
9¢ Tl
60 g6z
Sg Sgc
SL 69T
69 cgT
L gue
18 2ge
o1 061

19 981

LY 69T
89S 28T
60 191

3
aea Amoy
28eaday

001 Sto 4y Seb 029 STl 096 151peAdg -
T10T Ay 1 wosf Inoy Jad sajea na adrey)
9L ch1 a9TT 66¢ €gt ottt 0gs Louaaosuy -
1103 ARy T wod} Inoy Jad sates jno afrey)
€z-oto‘go¥ =9'loi‘z og 1k €1 gt S ibg 6t il CE te Cz'¢ ce1t T10T ARJy 1€ 01 pouad 1oj jeloL,
ot L63'C Sogr 050 A 010 0z 0 SIoypalo [RUUNAG
ol Sgz'c SS g%t S6 #S 01 99 0ot £¢ oL O oS o 001 LVA 3 Xe],
ot Lz2T6 og 6b Co1g G101 4 A Stg STOTNQLIISI]
01 GiT'gl St tic Ol 11 01 gR1 Sg o1 06 & oz 0 suoisuad 1y saa {opdurg
80°c05'94 Ag 144 oc &z 00 FEY ot £zx LT lE o1t of o S1011P3AL3 paINDasuy)
oS €990z oS oot 050 00 001 3N Jo uonuUNIY
o g1 ot 1 ot § o1 0 SuipeaL,
00 £5L%T 09 €8 005 09 g ssauisng jo 2eg
66 T16'65 CL 6oz ob1 oSzr 06 T61 S1o 08T 51q9p yooq
o¥ gzt 05 g1r1 SE o 056 Sz Sot o1 0 of1 I ELN BT )
0% 6£€g1 08 LS ot o 00 LS 010 0Eo KLusdoad proyasea|/pioyaai
S1 gz1'g S1 gz 09t Sg ¥e 060 0g o0 amsop
SiLtigte 05 S2 Sg o1 01 6% Sa1 ott Fuiroday
00 g6t'c 09Tl 0L T 0S¢ ob1 suoneldnusaau]
00 Sz9'09 g tct oLe £0 151 ot 911 SL gb 08¢ oc b adueydwod § A103Mels
00 bot'z SS g Sor1 0S5 L wunmeddy
06 G60'gT GE =6 091 S o [+ Y 5 R RAY o6t 0S1 CLL Suuuryd ¢ ABaeng
65 28e‘cT ¢t ght1 ot b1 o¥ L8 SE 65 b b e8¢ Lnsean x Sununosoy
(SIH) (5IH) (saH) (SaH) (s.18) (StH) (s181)
F smoy s JJBIDOSSY Jageury
$3502 AL, oy, uoddng dirossy  Jotuag J98euey JOTUSg J0JI3IY]  JOUIEJ uonrastnupy jo 1vadsy

O x1puaddy

10T AR 1€ 01 600T J2qUUI2I(] 6 WOAJ SIS0D U] JO SISA[eUY
uonensiuiupe ut — pajnury suonesieoy TLVH




Appendix D.  Proposais for achieving the purpose of the Administrations

The Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of administration In relation to
each of the Companies

i)

)

1))

iv)

v)

Vi)

The Administrators will continue to manage and finance the Companies business, affars and property
from asset realisatons In such manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving a better
result for the Companies creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up
(without first being in Administration), or faling that realising property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors

The Administrators may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any clams that the Companies may have
under the Companies Act 1985 or 1A86 or otherwise In addition, the Administrators shall do all such
other things and generally exercise all thewr powers as Administrators as they in their discretion consider
desirable in order to achieve the purpose of the Administrations or to protect and preserve the assets of
the Companies or to maximise therr realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals

If the Administrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the Admunistrators
may at therr discretion establish in principte the clams of unsecured creditors for adjudication by a
subsequent liquidator and that the costs of so doing be met as a cost of the Administrations as part of
the Administrators’ remuneration (where the Administrators think there will be sufficient funds for a
distnbution to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part) or out of the prescribed
part as costs associated with the prescribed part (where the Administrators think that funds will become
avalabile to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed part but not otherwise)

If the Administrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the Administrators
may at their discretion make an application 1o Court for permission to make distributions to unsecured
creditars under Paragraph 65(3) Sch B1 1A86

Should it become apparent that an extension is required in relation to the Administrators’ statutory term
In office, beyond the statutory duration of one year, the Administrators shall either apply to the court or
seek consent from the appropriate classes of creditors for an extension

The Administrators may use any or a combination of “exit route” strategies in order to bring the
Administrations to an end, but in this particular instance the Administrators are ikely to wish to pursue
the following options as being the most cost effective and practical in the present circumstances -

{a) Once all of the assets have been realised and the Admmistrators have concluded all work within
the Administration, the Administrators will file a notice under Paragraph 84(1) Sch B1 1A86 with
the Registrar of Companies, following regstration of which the Companies will be dissolved
three months later, or

(b) Once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will place the Companies inte creditors’
voluntary Iiquidation In these circumstances, it 1S proposed that David James Kelly and lan
David Green be appointed as Joint Liquidators and any act required or authornised to be done by
the Joint Liquidators may be done by either or both of them In accordance with Paragraph 83(7)
Sch B1 1A86 and Rule 2 117(3) IR86, creditors may nominate alternative liquidators, provided
that the nomnation 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before they are approved,
or

(c) Once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will apply to the Court to allow the
Administrators to distribute surplus funds, if any, to unsecured non-preferential creditors If such
permission Is given, the Administrations will be brought to an end by notice to the Registrar of
Companies under Paragraph 84 Sch B1 1A86, following registration of which the Companies will
be dissolved three months later

vi) The Administrators shall be discharged from hability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch B1 1A86 in respect

of any action of theirs as Administrators at a time resolved by the secured creditor, or if a distribution has
been or may be made to the preferential creditors, at a time resolved by the secured and preferential
creditors or In any case at a ime determined by the court

vin) It 1s proposed that the Administrators’ fees be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by

reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and the various grades of their staff according




Appendix E: Creditors Rights

The IR86 provide for creditors to request further information and challenge the Admimistrators’
remuneration and expenses. The relevant provisions are as follows. -

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If—
(a) withm 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
) a secured creditor, ot
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured

creditors (including the creditor in question), or
(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or
(dc), the admmnistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by either—

(a} providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the admimistrator considers that—
(1) the tume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration
or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any person, or
(m) the admunistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information, giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),and the court may make such order as 1t
thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generahty of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the court
thinks just

Rule 2.109 Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value
of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LSt 4.JP
T +44(0) 113 289 4000, F. +44 (0} 113 289 4460, WWW pwce co uk

PrcewaterhouseCoopers LLP 1s a hmuted rabiity partnership registered in Engtand with registered number DC303525 The registered office of PncewaterhouseCoopers
LLP 18 1 Embankment Place Loadon WC2MN 6RH  PricewaternouseCoopers LLP s authansed and regulated by the Financal Senices Authonty for designated
investment business




